Proceeds from sale of intangible assets 0 0 141
Change in fixed assets supplier -1.209 -226 -482
Other investments 44 -337 -3.594 -259
II. Net cash flow (used in) / from investing activities -4.532 -4.034 -7.459 -2.477

Changes in share capital 0 0 0
Div idends paid to shareholders 0 0 -22 368
Loan to shareholders 0 -3.988 -4.534

Proceeds from new loans and borrowings 605 3.108 5.470

Repayment of borrowings 0 0 -1.837 -1.392

III. Net cash flow (used in) / from financing activities 605 -880 -923 -1.024
Impact from changes in currency rates (IV) 0 0 0 0

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (I + II + III + IV) -366 -46 -1.584 733
Net cash - Opening period 545 179 132 -1.450
Net cash - Closing period 179 132 -1.451 -717
Other information
Income tax paid 4 -910 -2
Net cash comprises:

Banks overdrafts -479 -710 -2.450 -1.686
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding overdrafts) 658 842 999 968
Total cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows 179 132 -1.451 -719

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended 31 December

21

B.8 Key pro
forma
financial
information

Not applicable.

B.9 Profit forecast
or estimate

In thousands of euros
Balance as at 31 December 2009 30.505   8.939   -   39.444   431 -   39.013

Capital changes -   -
Div idends -   -

Net income 487 -   487 -   620 -   1.107 -
Comprehensive income -   -
Changes in scope of consolidation -   -
Balance as at 31 December 2010 30.505   8.452   -   38.957   1.051 -   37.906
Capital changes -   -
Div idends -   -
Net income 766   766   273 -   492
Comprehensive income -   -
Changes in scope of consolidation -   -
Balance as at 31 December 2011 30.505   9.218   -   39.723   1.324 -   38.399
Capital changes -   -
Div idends 22 -   22 -   22 -
Net income 737 -   737 -   172 -   909 -
Comprehensive income -   -

Changes in scope of consolidation 1.290 -   1.290 -   482   808 -
Balance as at 31 December 2012 30.505   7.169   -   37.674   1.015 -   36.659
Capital changes -   -
Div idends -   -

Net income 522   522   40 -   482
Comprehensive income -   -
Changes in scope of consolidation 367   367   368
Balance as at 31 December 2013 30.505   8.058   -   38.563   1.055 -   37.508

Reserves and
group share
of profit or

loss

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Currency
translation
differences

Equity
attributable
to owners

Non
controlling

interests
Total Equity

Share Capital

P&L analysis for the Group

In thousands of euros

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Sales 36,451 40,077 46,427 52,916 72,924 112,920

Other income 232 662 737 832 947 1,089

Operating income 36,683 40,739 47,165 53,748 73,871 114,009

Various purchases (2,253) (2,343) (2,786) (3,646) (3,949) (6,236)

Post and telecommunication (362) (400) (470) (558) (718) (892)

Trav el and entertainment (567) (448) (555) (645) (831) (1,067)